Mobility: Immigration alert

May 2023

United States

U.S employers must ensure compliance with Form I-9 physical inspection requirements by 30 August 2023

Executive summary

Effective 31 July 2023, COVID-19 related flexibilities for employers completing Employment Eligibility Verification (Form I-9) procedures that have been in effect since March 2020 will sunset.

A 4 May 2023 announcement from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) clarified that all employers who have been relying on these flexibilities in completing Form I-9 will have until 30 August 2023 to physically inspect and review employees' identity and employment authorization documents and update their I-9s accordingly.

Background and analysis

On 20 March 2020, DHS announced that it would defer certain Form I-9 requirements for employers taking social distancing precautions due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The announcement allowed employers with employees working remotely or taking other physical proximity precautions to temporarily defer the physical inspection requirements associated with Form I-9 under Section 274A of the *Immigration and Nationality Act* (INA).

The announced flexibilities allowed for employers to examine employees' documents remotely (e.g., over video call, fax, or email) and document "COVID-19" as the reason for physical examination delay on Form I-9. Under the original announcement, employers were required to physically examine employees' identification and employment authorization documents within three (3) business days of resuming normal business operations and

update the Form I-9 accordingly once in-person, physical examination had occurred.

On 1 April 2021, DHS updated its Form I-9 flexibility guidance, noting that in-person inspection of employees' identity and employment eligibility documents applies only to those employees who physically report to work at a company location on any regular, consistent, or predictable basis. The updated guidance provided that any employees hired on or after 1 April 2021 working exclusively in a remote setting were temporarily exempt from the Form I-9 requirements of in-person, physical examination of identity and employment eligibility documents, until they undertake non-remote employment on a regular, consistent, or predictable basis.

DHS has consistently extended I-9 flexibilities since 20 March 2020 until now; however, their most recent announcement has confirmed that these flexibilities will end on 31 July 2023 and that employers will have until 30 August 2023 to reach compliance with Form I-9 requirements. Once the physical examination is complete, the employer must add "documents physically examined" with the date on which the examination occurred to the Section 2 Additional Information field or in Section 3 on the Form I-9.

What this means

As of 1 August 2023, employers are required to physically examine newly hired employees' identification and employment eligibility documentation in-person, as per Form I-9 requirements under Section 274A of the INA.



EY Law LLP

For employees who were hired between 20 March 2020 and 31 July 2023, employers will have until 30 August 2023 to reach compliance with Form I-9 requirements. Employers who have been using temporary flexibilities will be required to conduct an in-person, physical review of employees' identity and employment eligibility documents and update employees' Form I-9 accordingly.

We will continue to monitor and review future developments. For additional information, or if you wish to discuss this further, please contact your EY Law LLP professional.

George Reis, Managing Partner +1 416 943 2535 george.reis@ca.ey.com

Batia Stein, Partner +1 416 943 3593 batia.j.stein@ca.ey.com

Roxanne Israel, Partner +1 403 206 5086 roxanne.n.israel@ca.ey.com

Marwah Serag, Partner +1 416 943 2944 marwah.serag@ca.ey.com Alex Israel, Partner +1 416 943 2698 alex.d.israel@ca.ey.com

Christopher Gordon, Partner +1 416 943 2544 christopher.d.gordon@ca.ey.com

Nadia Allibhai, Partner +1 613 598 4866 nadia.allibhai@ca.ey.com

Jonathan Leebosh, Partner +1 604 899 3560 jonathan.e.leebosh@ca.ey.com

Authored by: Jonathan Walker, Manager, Associate Attorney +1 403 956 5782 jonathan.walker@ca.ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

Follow up on Twitter @EYCanada

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

About EY Law LLP

EY Law LLP is a Canadian law firm, affiliated with Ernst & Young LLP in Canada. Both EY Law LLP and Ernst & Young LLP are Ontario limited liability partnerships. EY Law LLP has no association or relationship with Ernst & Young LLP in the US, or any of its members. Ernst & Young LLP in the US does not practice law, nor does it provide immigration or legal services. For more information, please visit EYLaw.ca.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved. A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

EYG no. 004578-23Gbl

This publication contains information in summary form, current as of the date of publication, and is intended for general guidance only. It should not be regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for professional advice. Before taking any particular course of action, contact EY or another professional advisor to discuss these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage occasioned by your reliance on information contained in this publication

ey.com/en_ca